

**No. 22-11299**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE, an individual,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

MR. BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Georgia Secretary of State, MR. CHARLES R. BEAUDROT, in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge for the Office of State Administrative Hearings for the State of Georgia,

*Defendants-Appellees, and*

DAVID ROWAN, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia Atlanta Division

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
Melena S. Siebert  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434

*Counsel for Appellant*

Docket No.: 22-11299 Greene v. Secretary of State for the State of Georgia, et al.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

## Table of Contents

Argument .....	<u>1</u>
I. This appeal is not moot.....	<u>1</u>
II. This Court should not abstain.....	<u>6</u>
III. The district court erred in denying the preliminary injunction because Rep. Greene is likely to succeed on the merits.....	<u>10</u>
A. Challengers have no private cause of action to assert a § 3 Challenge. ....	<u>10</u>
B. The district court erred in its analysis of Rep. Greene’s First and Fourteenth Amendment claims [Counts I and II].....	<u>11</u>
C. The district court erred in its analysis of Rep. Greene’s Article 1, Section 5 claim [Count III].....	<u>15</u>
D. The district court erred in holding that § 3 could be applied to disqualify Rep. Greene (Count IV).....	<u>16</u>
1. Rep. Greene’s “disqualification” under § 3 cannot be determined prior to January 3, 2023.....	<u>16</u>
2. The district court erred in its holding that it did not have jurisdiction over Rep. Greene’s 1872 Act claim. ....	<u>17</u>
3. The district court erred in its analysis of the 1872 Act. ....	<u>20</u>
Conclusion .....	<u>24</u>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

* <i>Ambrosia Coal &amp; Constr. Co. v. Morales</i> , 368 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir.2004) . . . . .	<a href="#">7</a>
* <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
* <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) . . . . .	<a href="#">22</a>
* <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">15</a>
<i>Burke v. Liberty Cnt’y Bd. of Elections</i> , 291 Ga. 802 (2012) . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
* <i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) . . . . .	<a href="#">7</a> , <a href="#">10</a>
<i>Common Cause Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a>
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
<i>Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of Sate</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	<a href="#">11</a> , <a href="#">13</a>
* <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	<a href="#">12</a>
* <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	<a href="#">3</a>
* <i>Florida Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	<a href="#">4</a>
* <i>Gold-Fogel v. Fogel</i> , 16 F.4th 790 (2021) . . . . .	<a href="#">6-9</a>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
* <i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<a href="#">4</a>

*\*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1964) . . . . . [5](#)

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . . [4](#)

*Roudebush v. Hartke*, 405 U.S. 15 (1972) . . . . . [15](#)

*\*Sprint Communications v. Jacobs*, 571 U.S. 69 (2013) . . . . . [6](#)

*Swift v. Tyson*, 41 U.S. 1 (1842) . . . . . [19](#)

*Tobib v. Radloff*, 501 U.S. 157 (1991) . . . . . [22](#)

*\*Wexler v. Lepore*, 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . . [7](#)

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . [6](#)

***Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations***

28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . . [15](#)

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . [18](#)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8. . . . . [18](#)

\*O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5 . . . . . [2](#), [5](#), [16](#)

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 . . . . . [10](#)

***Other Authorities***

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021) . . . . . [23](#)

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 Ind. L.J. 559 (2015) . . . . . [16](#)
